Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

# DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2024 | 6:00 P.M.

#### MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, April 23, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. PRAYER
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
- 5. ADMENDMENTS
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 7. REPORT OF OFFICES-BOARD-COMMITTEES
  - a. FINANCE
    - i. Introduce 2024-2025 Annual Budget (Sandra Williams)

#### 8. NEW BUSINESS

- i. Recognition of DHS boys basketball team
- ii. Authorize payment for Invoice No. 122823 in the amount of \$12,900.00 to Geographic Planning & Demographic Services, LLC
- 9. ORDINANCES

### INTRODUCTION ORDINANCE NO. 2024-10

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, amending Ordinance No. 2023-14, adopted October 24, 2023, which amended the Code of Ordinances Section 2-21 providing for the redistricting of the five single-member Council Districts based on the 2020 Census; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

## PUBLIC HEARINGS Ordinance 2024-05

WHEREAS, the Donaldsonville Council desires to update its Vacation Leave and Sick Leave policies to be more consistent, uniform and easily interpreted; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

**ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06** 

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

WHEREAS, the Donaldsonville Council desires to implement its own demolition ordinances in compliance with the Louisiana demolition statutes, La. R.S. § 33:4761 et seq.; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

### VOTES Ordinance 2024-05

WHEREAS, the Donaldsonville Council desires to update its Vacation Leave and Sick Leave policies to be more consistent, uniform and easily interpreted; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06**

WHEREAS, the Donaldsonville Council desires to implement its own demolition ordinances in compliance with the Louisiana demolition statutes, La. R.S. § 33:4761 et seq.; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

**10.ADJOURNMENT** 

### Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Administrative Staff at 225.473.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.